

19-20011

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

OJSC UKRNAFTA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

CARPATSKY PETROLEUM CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CARPATSKY PETROLEUM CORPORATION

PHILIP H. HILDER
STEPHANIE K. MCGUIRE
HILDER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
819 Lovett Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77006
(713) 655-9111

ROBERT K. KRY
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 660
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000

SARA E. MARGOLIS
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 607-8160

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| I. Statutory Framework | 3 |
| A. The New York Convention | 3 |
| B. The Federal Arbitration Act | 4 |
| II. Factual Background..... | 4 |
| A. The Joint Activity Agreement..... | 4 |
| B. The Arbitration in Sweden | 6 |
| C. The Swedish Court Proceedings | 10 |
| III. Proceedings in the District Court..... | 13 |
| A. Ukrnafta’s Claims Against Carpatsky..... | 13 |
| B. The Confirmation Order..... | 13 |
| C. The Summary Judgment Order | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 19 |
| I. Standard of Review..... | 19 |
| II. The District Court Had Jurisdiction | 19 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| III. | The District Court Properly Confirmed the Award..... | 22 |
| A. | Carpatsky’s Change of Domicile Is No Basis for Denying Confirmation | 23 |
| 1. | Ukrnafta Forfeited Its Argument by Not Timely Raising It in the Arbitration | 23 |
| 2. | The Arbitration Agreement Is Valid Under Swedish Law | 27 |
| B. | Ukrnafta Was Not Denied an Opportunity To Present Its Case | 33 |
| 1. | The Statutory Exception to the Damages Cap | 33 |
| 2. | The Risk Adjustment | 36 |
| 3. | The New Ukrainian Legislation..... | 38 |
| C. | Ukrnafta’s Remaining Challenges Are Meritless | 40 |
| 1. | Article II..... | 40 |
| 2. | Article IV | 41 |
| 3. | Article V.1(a) Capacity..... | 42 |
| 4. | Article V.1(c) | 43 |
| 5. | Article V.1(d)..... | 44 |
| 6. | Article V.2(b)..... | 45 |
| 7. | Manifest Disregard..... | 46 |
| IV. | The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on Ukrnafta’s State-Law Claims | 47 |
| A. | The Award Is Entitled to Preclusive Effects | 47 |
| B. | Ukrnafta’s Claims Are Barred by Issue Preclusion | 49 |
| 1. | Lack of Harm | 49 |

2. Successor Status52

C. Ukrnafta’s Claims Are Barred by Claim Preclusion.....53

CONCLUSION.....56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Acosta v. Master Maint. & Constr. Inc., 452 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2006)20

Adaptix, Inc. v. AT&T Mobility LLC, No. 6:12-cv-17,
2015 WL 12696219 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2015).....52

Admart AG v. Stephen & Mary Birch Found., Inc., 457 F.3d 302
(3d Cir. 2006).....46

Alford v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 975 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1992).....55

Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.,
138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....46

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006)42

Arbuckle Mountain Ranch of Tex., Inc. v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.,
810 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2016)40

Arnold v. HomeAway, Inc., 890 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018).....21, 22, 23

*Asignacion v. Rickmers Genoa Schiffahrtsgesellschaft mbH & Cie
KG*, 783 F.3d 1010 (5th Cir. 2015).....45

Ass’n of Flight Attendants v. Republic Airlines, Inc., 797 F.2d 352
(7th Cir. 1986).....24

Balkan Energy Ltd. v. Republic of Ghana, 302 F. Supp. 3d 144
(D.D.C. 2018)28

Bank of Tex., N.A. v. Glenny, 405 S.W.3d 310
(Tex. App. Dallas 2013, no pet.)49

In re Baudoin, 981 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1993)54

Bay Colony, Ltd. v. Trendmaker, Inc., 121 F.3d 998 (5th Cir. 1997).....42

Bayer CropScience AG v. Dow Agrosciences LLC, 680 F. App’x 985
(Fed. Cir. 2017).....47

Beiser v. Weyler, 284 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2002).....16, 20, 21

BG Grp. plc v. Republic of Argentina, 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....28

Block v. Compagnie Nationale Air France, 386 F.2d 323
(5th Cir. 1967).....30

Brabham v. A.G. Edwards & Sons Inc., 376 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2004)47

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna, 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....29

C v. D, [2007] EWCA Civ. 1282 (Eng.).....30

Castleman v. AFC Enters., Inc., 995 F. Supp. 649 (N.D. Tex. 1997)39

Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s v. Warrantech Corp., 461 F.3d 568
(5th Cir. 2006).....20

China Minmetals Materials Imp. & Exp. Co. v. Chi Mei Corp.,
334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003)23

Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. Bacon, 562 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2009).....47

Czarina, LLC v. W.F. Poe Syndicate, 358 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2004).....42

Deweese v. Town of Palm Beach, 688 F.2d 731 (11th Cir. 1982).....51

Dillard v. Sec. Pac. Brokers, Inc., 835 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1988)55

Dresser-Rand Co. v. Virtual Automation Inc., 361 F.3d 831
(5th Cir. 2004).....22

In re FirstMerit Bank, 52 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001).....49

Fort Bend County v. Davis, 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....42

Fortune Prod. Co. v. Conoco, Inc., 52 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2000)53

Gelb v. Royal Globe Ins. Co., 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986)51

Grimes v. BNSF Ry. Co., 746 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2014)48

Gulf Petro Trading Co. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.,
288 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Tex. 2003) 1

Herrera v. Wyoming, 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....51

Hicks v. Quaker Oats Co., 662 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1981)51, 52

Howard Univ. v. Metro. Campus Police Officer’s Union,
512 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....24

Irving Nat’l Bank v. Law, 10 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1926)51

Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L’Oreal USA, Inc., 458 F.3d 244
(3d Cir. 2006).....51

*Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas
Bumi Negara*, 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004).....*passim*

Lindo v. NCL (Bahamas), Ltd., 652 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011).....40

M & C Corp. v. Erwin Behr GmbH & Co., KG, 87 F.3d 844
(6th Cir. 1996).....46

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....28, 29, 45, 46

Olympic Airways v. Husain, 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....30

Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Bodylines, Inc., 320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2003).....24

Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC v. Converteam SAS, 902 F.3d 1316
(11th Cir. 2018).....21

Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd., 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005)49

Peyton-Du Pont Sec. Co. v. Vesper Oil & Gas Co., 131 A. 566
(Del. Super. Ct. 1925).....43

*Piggly Wiggly Operators’ Warehouse, Inc. v. Piggly Wiggly
Operators’ Warehouse Indep. Truck Drivers Union, Local No. 1*,
611 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1980)23, 27

Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.,
476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007)52

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Fin. Review Servs., Inc., 29 S.W.3d 74
(Tex. 2000).....49

QPro Inc. v. RTD Quality Servs. USA, Inc., 718 F. Supp. 2d 817
 (S.D. Tex. 2010)21

Rabinovich v. Liberty Morrocco Co., 125 A. 346 (Del. 1924).....43

Russo v. Ballard Med. Prods., 550 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 2008).....38

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr., 568 U.S. 145 (2013)41, 42

Sec. Farms v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, 124 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1997)38

Sistem Mühendislik İnşaat Sanayi Ve Ticaret, A.Ş. v. Kyrgyz Republic,
 741 F. App’x 832 (2d Cir. 2018)26

In re Southmark Corp., 163 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1999)54

Stearman v. Comm’r, 436 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2006).....40

Sulamérica Cia Nacional de Seguros S.A. v. Enesa Engenharia S.A.,
 [2012] EWCA Civ. 638 (Eng.).....30

Tex. Integrated Conveyor Sys., Inc. v. Innovative Conveyor Concepts, Inc.,
 300 S.W.3d 348 (Tex. App. Dallas 2009, writ denied).....49

Thai-Lao Lignite Co. v. Gov’t of Lao People’s Democratic Republic,
 [2017] 9 C.L.J. 273 (Malay.)30

Universal Am. Barge Corp. v. J-Chem, Inc., 946 F.2d 1131
 (5th Cir. 1991).....18, 48

Vela v. Enron Oil & Gas Co., No. 5:02-cv-37, 2007 WL 1564562
 (S.D. Tex. May 29, 2007)54

In re Westgate-Cal. Corp., 642 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1981).....51

Will-Drill Res., Inc. v. Samson Res. Co., 352 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2003).....21, 22

XL Ins. Ltd. v. Owens Corning, [2001] 1 All E.R. (Comm.) 530 (Eng.).....30

Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons, W.L.L. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.,
 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997)25, 46

TREATIES, STATUTES, AND RULES

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (“New York Convention”), June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517

art. I.....3

art. II.....3, 15, 40, 41

art. III3

art. IV3, 41, 42

art. V*passim*

art. V.1(a).....*passim*

art. V.1(b).....15, 18, 33, 49

art. V.1(c).....43

art. V.1(d).....44

art. V.1(e).....28, 29, 47

art. V.2(b).....45

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§201-208

9 U.S.C. § 2014

9 U.S.C. § 2032, 4

9 U.S.C. § 205*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 211122

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6122

5th Cir. R. 32.5.....42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert Jan van den Berg, *The New York Arbitration Convention of 1958: Towards a Uniform Judicial Interpretation* (1981).....27, 41, 43

Gary B. Born, *International Commercial Arbitration* (2d ed. 2014)*passim*

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)52

UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration (1994)26
